81-15

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

RIGHT OF WAY RESOLUTION 81-15

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County approved a reconstruction of Tom Brown Road, Nassau County, Florida, and

WHEREAS, said approved map of location and survey has been filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County found and determined that it was in the best interest of the County that Tom Brown Road be reconstructed and that the reconstruction of said street is necessary, practical and in the best interest of the County and that it is necessary, practical and in the best interest of the County and that it is necessary that the right of way for the extension of said Tom Brown Road be acquired in fee simple, the County Attorney be authorized to acquire the same by condemnation, gift or purchase, and

WHEREAS, the engineers, relying upon said approved map of location and survey, have completed right of way maps and determined the necessary properties needed for final construction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County hereby approved the right of way maps of the above described Tom Brown Road as the official right of way maps of said project and finds that all of the right of way, borrow pits and drainage easements as outlined on said maps are necessary for the final construction and maintenance of said project, including any designated access rights of property not actually taken, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following property description

The Northeast One-quarter (NE 1/4) of Section Twenty (20), Township Three (3) North, Range Twenty-four (24) East, Nassau County, Florida as recorded in Official Records Book 187, Page 130, Official Records Book 232, Page 626 and Official Records Book 263, Page 52. Said property is owned by Leonard Hess and Julie Hess, his wife.

be and the same is ratified and confirmed and found to be necessary for the construction and maintenance to the extent of the estate of interest set forth as a part of the parcel description, and the County Attorney is hereby directed to acquire same by condemnation, gift or purchase, including signing of the Declaration of Taking and utilization of any and all Statutes of the State of Florida applicable thereto.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF MASSAU COUNTY

By:

John F. Armstrong Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

. J. Weeson

Its: Ex-officio Clerk

DATED: